

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
7/24/2019 12:18 PM
Case No. 367363-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

RESPONSIBLE GROWTH *NE WASHINGTON; CITIZENS AGAINST
NEWPORT SILICON SMELTER; THEODORE & PHYLLIS
KARDOS; DENISE D. TEEPLES; GRETCHEN L. KOENIG; SHERYL
L. MILLER; JAMES W. & ROSEMARY CHANDLER; and PAMELA
BYERS LUBY,

Appellants,

v.

PEND ORIELLE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1; PEND
ORIELLE COUNTY; and HITEST SAND, INC.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**RESPONSIBLE GROWTH *NE WASHINGTON; CITIZENS
AGAINST NEWPORT SILICON SMELTER; THEODORE &
PHYLLIS KARDOS; DENISE D. TEEPLES; GRETCHEN L.
KOENIG; SHERYL L. MILLER; JAMES W. & ROSEMARY
CHANDLER; and PAMELA BUYERS LUBY.**

UNIVERSITY LEGAL ASSISTANCE
Rick K. Eichstaedt, WSBA No. 36487
721 North Cincinnati Street - P.O. Box 3528
Spokane, Washington 99220-3528
(509) 313-5691 Telephone
(509) 313-5805 Facsimile
(509) 313 3797 TTY
Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. QUESTION PRESENTED..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR, ISSUES, AND BRIEF ANSWERS..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 10

V. ARGUMENT..... 11

A. The Superior Court erred in finding “A government action is truly *ultra vires* only if the agency was without authority to perform the action.”..... 11

B. The Superior Court erred in finding that the purchase of Parcel No. 19182 by the PUD from the County was not an *ultra vires act*..... 12

1. *The Superior Court erred in finding that “there is no indication the District operated outside the scope of its authority to purchase and sell property no longer useful.”*..... 13

2. *The Superior Court erred in finding that “the only evidence before the Court regarding the purpose of the purchase of Parcel No. 19182 is found in the declarations of Colin Willenbrock, General Manager of the PUD, and Amber Orr, Director of Engineering of the PUD.”*..... 14

3. *The Superior Court erred in failing to conclude that even if the PUD had authority to purchase Parcel No. 19182, its acts became *ultra vires* when it violated existing statute*

	<i>RCW 54.16.020</i>	18
4.	<i>The Superior erred in failing to consider that even if the PUD’s purchase of Parcel No. 19182 was not ultra vires, the purchase contravened the underlying purpose of RCW 54.16.020 and should be considered void</i>	21
C.	The Superior Court erred in failing to conclude that the sale of Parcel No. 19182 was in direct violation of RCW 54.16.180 and therefore <i>ultra vires</i> and void because of the PUD’s failure to declare the parcel “surplus” before its sale to PacWest.....	23
1.	<i>Only the PUD Commission can authorize the sale of surplus property and past practice supports this</i>	26
2.	<i>The Superior Court erred in failing to consider that even if the PUD’s sale of Parcel No. 19182 to PacWest was not ultra vires, the sale contravened the underlying purpose of RCW 54.16.180 and should be considered void</i>	28
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adamson v. Port of Bellingham</i> , 192 Wn. App. 921, 926, 374 P.3d 170, 173 (2016).....	25
<i>Barnier v. City of Kent</i> , 44 Wn. App. 868, 873-74, 723 P.2d 1169, 1171 (1968).....	19
<i>City of Spokane v. Spokane Civil Serv. Comm'n.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 574, 578, 989 P.2d 1245 (1999).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Cent. Valley Sch. Dist. No. 356</i> , 97 Wn.2d 419, 433, 645 P.2d 1088, 1097 (1982).....	11-12
<i>Jones v. Renton Sch. Dist. No. 403</i> , 2016 WL 2654573 at 4 (Wash. Ct. App. May 9, 2016).....	21
<i>Miller v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 111 Wn. App. 152, 165, 43 P.3d 1250, 1257 (2002).....	12, 20
<i>Noel v. Cole</i> , 98 Wn.2d 375, 379, 655 P.2d 245, 248 (1982).....	12, 25
<i>Nollette v. Christianson</i> , 115 Wn.2d 594, 600, 800 P.2d 359, 362 (1990).....	11
<i>Pilcher v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 112 Wn. App. 428, 435, 49 P.3d 947, 951 (2002).....	11
<i>Puget Sound Power & Light Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 17 Wn. App. 861, 864, 565 P.2d 1221 (1977).....	19
<i>S. Tacoma Way, LLC v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 118, 121, 233 P.3d 871, 872, 874, 875 (2010)....	18, 21, 25, 28
<i>Spence v. Kaminski</i> , 103 Wn. App. 325, 333, 12 P.3d 1030, 1035 (2000).....	13

State v. Chester,
133 Wn.2d 15, 21, 940 P.2d 1374, 1377 (1997)..... 13

Wendel v. Spokane County,
27 Wn. 121, 124, 67 P. 576, 577 (1902)..... 11, 18

Statutes

RCW 7.24.070..... 10

RCW 35.36.150..... 29

RCW 42.30..... 16, 27

RCW 42.30.030..... 16-17, 27

RCW 54.12.010..... 26

RCW 54.12.090..... 17, 27-28

RCW 54.16..... 1

RCW 54.16.020..... 2, 4, 5, 13, 17-23

RCW 54.16.180..... 2, 5, 23-26, 28-30

Other Authorities

15 Douglas J. Ende, Wash. Prac., Civil Procedure §42.27 (3d ed. 2018). 10

Laws of 1931, ch. 1, 1..... 22
